PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Silicon Valley Bank	06/02/2009
Gold Hill Capital	06/02/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Autonomic Networks, Inc
Street Address:	490 E. Middlefield Rd.
City:	Mountain View
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94043

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7127524
Patent Number:	7221261
Patent Number:	7187268
Patent Number:	7346786

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (503)439-6558

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 503-439-6500 Email: jflynn@bltg-ip.com

Correspondent Name: Berkeley Law & Technology Group LLP

Address Line 1: 17933 NW Evergreen Parkway, Suite 250

Address Line 4: Beaverton, OREGON 97006

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 125.G000

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Julianne Flynn

Total Attachments: 2

source=SECAGREE#page1.tif source=SECAGREE#page2.tif

60.00

PATENT REEL: 026489 FRAME: 0230

Autonomic Networks, Inc.

APPROVAL OF DISPOSITION OF COLLATERAL

- 1. The undersigned are parties to that certain Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of 1/25/2, 200 (the "Security Agreement"), by and among AUTONOMIC NETWORKS, INC., a California corporation (the "Company"), Silicon Valley Bank, and Gold Hill Capital named therein (the "Secured Party").
- 2. On February 11, 2009, the Company retained Sherwood Partners, LLC ("Sherwood") to assist the Company with the sale of the Company's intellectual property and other assets and undertake managing certain administrative tasks to wind down the Company.
- 3. The Company contemplates selling the assets of the Company, primarily equipment and intellectual property (the "Disposition of Collateral"), which constitutes collateral of the Secured Party pursuant to the terms of the Security Agreement.
- 4. Pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Assignee cannot consummate the Disposition of Collateral free and clear of liens without the consent of the Secured Party.
- 5. The undersigned Secured Party hereby consents to and approves the Disposition of Collateral and releases and terminates any and all liens, claims, encumbrances, rights of offset and recoupment, demands, rights to payment, debts, liabilities, costs, expenses, charges and security interests it has or may have in or against the Collateral (collectively, the "Secured Party Interests"), whether perfected or unperfected, including without limitation any and all Secured Party's Interests (i) arising from or related to the Security Agreement and (ii) arising from or related to filings with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or United States Copyright Office in or against patents, copyrights, trademarks or other intellectual property rights, with such Secured Party's Interests to attach to the proceeds of the Disposition of Collateral. The Secured Party's Interests attaching to the proceeds of the Disposition of Collateral shall have the same rights of priority as exists with respect to the Collateral prior to the Disposition of Collateral.
- 6. This Approval shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California, excluding conflict of laws principles.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Approval of Disposition of Collateral Agreement as of June 2, 2009.

PATENT REEL: 026489 FRAME: 0231

By: Silicon Valley Bank

By: Gold Hill Capital

Tim McDoncusu Principal Gold Hill Capital

Print Name:_

Title:

 $\label{eq:continuous} 2 \\ \text{Signature page to Approval of Disposition of Collateral}$

PATENT REEL: 026489 FRAME: 0232

RECORDED: 06/23/2011